

Company Name : MAXWELL INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS BERHAD
 Stock Name : MAXWELL (5189)
 Financial Period Ended : 30 SEPTEMBER 2010
 Quarter : 3

QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2010

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2010

(截至2010年9月30日未经审核简明综合财务状况报表)

	UNAUDITED (未经审核) (截至本季度) 30-Sep-10 RM	AUDITED (经审核) (截至上年度) 31-Dec-09 RM
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (资产及负债)		
Non-current assets (非流动资产)		
Property, plant and equipment (物业, 厂房及设备)	27,944,508	31,351,181
Prepaid lease payments (预付租赁款项)	2,140,974	2,376,330
	30,085,482	33,727,511
Current assets (流动资产)		
Inventories (存货)	5,707,673	2,051,734
Trade receivables (贸易应收账款)	106,811,762	104,328,130
Other receivables and prepayments (其他应收及预付款项)	339,169	475,485
Cash and bank balances (现金及银行结余)	101,985,259	53,313,016
	214,843,863	160,168,365
Total assets (资产合计)	244,929,345	193,895,876
EQUITY (权益)		
Share capital (股本)	134,500,000	134,500,000
Reserve (储备)	52,241,227	16,550,324
Total equity (权益合计)	186,741,227	151,050,324
Current liabilities (流动负债)		
Trade payables (贸易应付账款)	41,846,880	24,354,071
Other payables and accruals (其他应付款项及应计费用)	5,140,785	6,261,917
Short-term loans (短期贷款)	4,610,000	7,528,500
Tax payable (应纳税额)	6,590,453	4,701,064
	58,188,118	42,845,552
Total liabilities (负债合计)	58,188,118	42,845,552
Total equity and liabilities (权益及负债合计)	244,929,345	193,895,876
Net Assets per share attributable to equity holders of the Company (本公司股权持有人每股净资产) (RM) (1)	0.56	0.45

The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended 31 December 2009 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

Notes:

(1) Based on the issued share capital of 336,250,000 shares after completion of the restructuring exercise.

Company Name : MAXWELL INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS BERHAD
 Stock Name : MAXWELL (5189)
 Financial Period Ended : 30 SEPTEMBER 2010
 Quarter : 3

QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2010

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2010 (第三季度截至2010年9月30日未经审核简明综合全面收入报表)

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER (单季度)		CUMULATIVE QUARTER (累计季度)	
	CURRENT QUARTER (本季度) 30-Sep-10	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER (1) (上一年同季度) 30-Sep-09	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE (本年度至今) 30-Sep-10	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD (1) (上一年度同期) 30-Sep-09
	RM	RM	RM	RM
Revenue (营业额)	96,882,547	-	245,342,678	-
Cost of sales (销售成本)	(68,498,213)	-	(172,801,295)	-
Gross Profit (毛利)	28,384,334	-	72,541,383	-
Other operating income (其他经营收入)	47,230	-	123,961	-
Selling and distribution expenses (销售及分销开支)	(270,255)	-	(803,419)	-
Administrative expenses (行政开支)	(1,434,511)	-	(4,591,814)	-
Other operating expenses (其他经营开支)	(98,714)	-	(266,118)	-
Finance costs (财务费用)	(93,983)	-	(302,657)	-
Profit before taxation (税前盈利)	26,534,101	-	66,701,336	-
Income tax expenses (所得税费用)	(6,679,804)	-	(16,925,521)	-
Net profit for the period (净利润)	19,854,297	-	49,775,815	-
Other comprehensive income/expense (其他综合收入/开支)				
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operation (海外业务产生的汇兑差额)	(6,220,340)	-	(14,084,912)	-
Other comprehensive income for the period (期间其他综合收入)	(6,220,340)	-	(14,084,912)	-
Total comprehensive income for the period (期间综合收入总额)	13,633,957	-	35,690,903	-
Profit attributable to (利润归属于) :				
- Equity holders of the Company (本公司股权持有人)	19,854,297	-	49,775,815	-
- Minority interests (少数股东权益)	-	-	-	-
	19,854,297	-	49,775,815	-
Total comprehensive income attributable to (综合收入总额归属于) :				
- Equity holders of the Company (本公司股权持有人)	13,633,957	-	35,690,903	-
- Minority interests (少数股东权益)	-	-	-	-
	13,633,957	-	35,690,903	-
Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the company (sen) 公司股权持有人每股收益 (仙) :				
- Basic (基本) (2)	5.90	-	14.80	-
- Diluted (稀释) (3)	5.90	-	14.80	-

The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended 31 December 2009 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

Notes:

- (1) No comparable figures are available for the preceding period / year as this is the first quarterly report to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.
- (2) Based on the issued share capital of 336,250,000 shares after completion of the Restructuring exercise.
- (3) Based on the issued share capital of 336,250,000 shares after completion of the Restructuring Exercise.

Company Name : MAXWELL INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS BERHAD
Stock Name : MAXWELL (5189)
Financial Period Ended : 30 SEPTEMBER 2010
Quarter : 3
QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2010

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2010
 (本季度截至2010年9月30日未经审核简明综合权益变动表)

	Attributable to Equity Holders of The Group (归属于本集团股权持有人)					
	Share Capital (股本) RM	<----- Non-Distributable (不可分配) ----->			Distributable (可分配)	
		Statutory Reserve (法定储备) RM	Merger Deficit (合并赤字) RM	Currency Translation Reserve (汇兑储备) RM	Retained Earnings (未分配盈利) RM	Total (总计) RM
Balance at 1 January 2010 (2010年1月1日余额)	134,500,000	15,036,785	(104,171,220)	(2,860,004)	108,544,763	151,050,324
Total comprehensive income for the period (期间综合收入总额)	-	-	-	(14,084,912)	49,775,815	35,690,903
Transactions with owners (与业主交易):						
Transfer to statutory reserve (转拨至法定储备)	-	5,085,039	-	-	(5,085,039)	-
Balance at 30 September 2010 (2010年9月30日余额)	134,500,000	20,121,824	(104,171,220)	(16,944,916)	153,235,539	186,741,227

The above condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2009 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

Notes:

1) No comparable figures are available for the preceding period / year as this is the first quarterly report to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

Company Name : MAXWELL INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS BERHAD
Stock Name : MAXWELL (5189)
Financial Period Ended : 30 SEPTEMBER 2010
Quarter : 3

QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2010

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2010
 (本季度截至2010年9月30日未经审核简明综合现金流量报表)

	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE (本季度) 30-Sep-10	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD (1) (上一年同季度) 30-Sep-09
	RM	RM
Profit before taxation (税前盈利)	66,701,336	-
Adjustments for 调整 :-		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (物业, 厂房及设备折旧)	983,364	-
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments (预付租赁款项摊销)	43,119	-
Interest income (利息收入)	(82,537)	-
Interest expense (利息支出)	301,763	-
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (物业, 厂房及设备出售亏损)	19,725	-
Property, plant and equipment written off (物业, 厂房及设备处置)	134,107	-
Operating profit before working capital changes (营运资金变动前的营运现金流量)	<u>68,100,877</u>	<u>-</u>
Inventories (存货)	(3,952,509)	-
Receivables (应收账款)	(11,331,235)	-
Payables (应付账款)	19,426,126	-
Net cash generated from operations (经营活动产生现金净额)	<u>72,243,259</u>	<u>-</u>
Income tax paid (支付所得税)	(14,576,141)	-
Interest received (已收利息)	82,537	-
Interest paid (支付利息)	(301,763)	-
Net cash generated from operating activities (净经营活动产生的现金)	<u>57,447,892</u>	<u>-</u>
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (投资活动产生的现金流量)		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (购置物业, 厂房及设备)	(302,801)	-
Proceed from disposal of property, plant and equipment (出售物业, 厂房及设备的收益)	48,302	-
Net cash used in investing activities (投资活动所用净现金)	<u>(254,499)</u>	<u>-</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (筹资活动产生的现金流量)		
Net change in short-term loans (短期贷款净变动)	(2,383,000)	-
Net cash used in financing activities (融资活动的净现金使用)	<u>(2,383,000)</u>	<u>-</u>
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (现金及现金等值净增加)	<u>54,810,393</u>	<u>-</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD (现金及现金等值的期初余额)	53,313,016	-
EFFECT OF THE EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES (汇率变更的影响)	(6,138,150)	-
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE PERIOD (现金及现金等值期末余额)	<u><u>101,985,259</u></u>	<u><u>-</u></u>

The above condensed consolidated statements of cash flow should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

Notes:

(1) No comparable figures are available for the preceding period / year as this is the first quarterly report to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.